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Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2016 Grants Summary Profile Report for

Mississippi

This profile includes selected CDC grants and cooperative agreements provided to health departments,
universities, and other public and private agencies in Mississippi. Refer to the “About the Data” section
below for important qualifying statements about the data.

2016 Population Estimate: 2,988,726
Timeframe: 10/01/15 - 09/30/16
CATEGORY OBLIGATED AMOUNT PERCENTAGE
Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health $102,345 0.3%
CDC-Wide Activities and Program Support $4,044,285 11.3%
Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion $12,118,287 33.7%
Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases $992,958 2.8%
Environmental Health $659,703 1.8%
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STI and TB Prevention $7,127,534 19.8%
Immunization and Respiratory Diseases $3,083,727 8.6%
Injury Prevention and Control $379,230 1.1%
Occupational Safety and Health $130,000 0.4%
Public Health Preparedness and Response $6,386,134 17.8%
Public Health Scientific Services (PHSS) $241,129 0.7%
Vaccines for Children $662,730 1.8%
Grand Total $35,928,062 100.0%
CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY OBLIGATED AMOUNT
Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health $102,345
Health and Development with Disabilities $102,345
CDC-Wide Activities and Program Support $4,044,285
Ebola Response and Preparedness $1,783,216
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant - PPHF $2,261,069
Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion $12,118,287
Cancer Prevention and Control $3,565,090
Diabetes $367,676
Diabetes - PPHF $497,678
Heart Disease and Stroke $4,902,164
Heart Disease and Stroke - PPHF $116,374
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CATEGORY & SUB-CATEGORY
Nutrition, Physical Activity and Obesity
Oral Health

Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community Health (REACH) -
PPHF

Safe Motherhood/Infant Health
School Health
Tobacco
Tobacco - PPHF
Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases
Advance Molecular Detection (AMD)
Antibiotic Resistance Initiative
Emerging Infectious Diseases
Epi and Lab Capacity Program - PPHF
Food Safety
Environmental Health
Asthma
Lead Poisoning Prevention - PPHF
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STl and TB Prevention
Domestic HIV/AIDS Prevention and Research
Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs)
Tuberculosis (TB)
Viral Hepatitis
Immunization and Respiratory Diseases
Immunization Program
Immunization Program - PPHF
Influenza/Influenza Planning and Response
Injury Prevention and Control
Intentional Injury
Occupational Safety and Health
Other Occupational Safety and Health Research
Public Health Preparedness and Response
Immediate Zika Virus Response - OPHPR
Public Health Emergency Preparedness Cooperative Agreement
Public Health Scientific Services (PHSS)
Surveillance, Epidemiology, and PH Informatics
Vaccines for Children
Vaccines for Children
Grand Total
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OBLIGATED AMOUNT

$330,466
$340,600
$313,107

$577,572
$175,747
$743,471
$188,342
$992,958
$6,000
$408,126
$32,456
$459,195
$87,181
$659,703
$523,472
$136,231
$7,127,534
$5,137,938
$1,263,138
$624,224
$102,234
$3,083,727
$528,977
$2,283,375
$271,375
$379,230
$379,230
$130,000
$130,000
$6,386,134
$200,000
$6,186,134
$241,129
$241,129
$662,730
$662,730
$35,928,062
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Total: $35,928,062
_ . : . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
Birth Defects, DEVELOPMENT, MAINTENANCE AND
1 Developmental Health and Development  ENHANCEMENT OF EARLY HEARING DETECTION MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $102.345
Disabilities, Disability and with Disabilities AND INTERVENTION INFORMATION SYSTEM (EHDI- OF HEALTH ’
Health IS) SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMS - MISSISSIPPI
COLLECTION OF RANDOM SAMPLE TELEPHONE
,  CDC-Wide Activities and Ebola Response and INTERVIEW DATA FOR THE BEHAVIORAL RISK MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds 4857
Program Support Preparedness FACTOR SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM SURVEY IN OF HEALTH '
MISSISSIPPI.
PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
3 CDC-Wide Activities and Ebola Response and CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $1.269.698
Program Support Preparedness EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO OF HEALTH ' '
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH
. - PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE
4 CDCF;YC\)"‘:Z rﬁ‘g‘:'“eosrta”d Ebogf?gg?zs”d (PHPR) COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FORALL  MS SBE EEQ'EIMENT Jackson Hinds $308,661
9 PP P HAZARDS EMERGENCIES; ZIKA 2016
SURVEILLANCE, INTERVENTION, AND REFERRAL
s CDC-Wide Activities and Ebola Response and TO SERVICES ACTIVITIES FOR INFANTS WITH MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $200 000
Program Support Preparedness MICROCEPHALY OR OTHER ADVERSE OUTCOMES OF HEALTH '
LINKED WITH THE ZIKA VIRUS
. - Preventive Health and PPHF 2016 PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH
6 CDCF;YC\)"‘:Z rﬁ‘g‘:'“eosrta”d Health Services Block  SERVICES BLOCK GRANT A FINANCED SOLELY BY MS SBE EEQ'EIMENT Jackson Hinds $2,261,069
9 PP Grant - PPHF 2016 PREVENTION A
Chronic Disease .
: Cancer Prevention and BCCP & CCCP COMPETITIVE APPLICATION, MS ST DEPARTMENT .
! PreverF‘fr'g”mg‘EgnHea”h Control WORKPLAN, AND APPENDICES FOR FY 2013. OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $2,782,073
Chronic Disease Cancer Prevention and UNIVERSITY OF
8 Prevention and Health MISSISSIPPI CANCER REGISTRY - NPCR MISSISSIPPI MEDICAL Jackson Hinds $783,017
. Control
Promotion CENTER
Chronic Disease PROMOTING ADOLESCENT HEALTH THROUGH
9 Prevention and Health Diabetes SCHOOL-BASED HIV/STD PREVENTION AND MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $85,115

Promotion

SCHOOL-BASED SURVEILLANCE

OF EDUCATION
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Total: $35,928,062
, . . . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
Chronic Disease
. . COORDINATED PREVENTIVE HEALTH PROJECT MS ST DEPARTMENT .
10 Prevention and Health Diabetes ENHANCED OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $282,561
Promotion
Chronic Disease
11 Prevention and Health Diabetes - PPHF COORDINATED PREVENTIVE HEALTH PROJECT MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $497,678
X ENHANCED OF HEALTH
Promotion
Chronic Disease
12 Prevention and Health Heart Disease and Stroke COORDINATED PREVENTIVE HEALTH PROJECT MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $537,164
X ENHANCED OF HEALTH
Promotion
Chronic Disease
13 Prevention and Health  Heart Disease and Stroke ~ MISSISSIPPI DELTA HEALTH COLLABORATIVE ~ MS S(T)EE'EAA'EIMENT Jackson Hinds $3,150,000
Promotion
Chronic Disease MY BROTHER'S
14 Prevention and Health Heart Disease and Stroke PARTNERSHIPS TO IMPROVE COMMUNITY HEALTH KEEPER. INC Ridgeland Madison $1,215,000
Promotion ’
Chronic Disease .
15 Prevention and Health Heart Disease and Stroke - COORDINATED PREVENTIVE HEALTH PROJECT MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $116,374
X PPHF ENHANCED OF HEALTH
Promotion
Chronic Disease o . .
: Nutrition, Physical Activity = COORDINATED PREVENTIVE HEALTH PROJECT MS ST DEPARTMENT .
16 Preveguon and Health and Obesity ENHANCED OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $330,466
romotion
Chronic Disease
. MISSISSIPPI ORAL HEALTH PROMTION AND MS ST DEPARTMENT .
17 Prevention and Health Oral Health PREVENTION PLAN OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $340,600
Promotion
Chronic Disease Racial and Ethnic CLOSING THE GAP: A COMMUNITY-BASED GREENWOOD
18 Prevention and Health Approach to Community  PARTICIPATORY APPROACH TO REDUCE HEALTH LEFLORE HOSPITAL Greenwood Leflore $313,107
Promotion Health (REACH) - PPHF DISPARITIES
Chronic Disease
- Safe Motherhood/Infant FOCUSED PREGNANCY PREVENTION FOR .
19 Prever;tlon ar}d Health Health MISSISSIPPI TEENS (FOCUSATEENS) MISSISSIPPI FIRST INC Jackson Hinds $402,572
romotion
Chronic Disease
20 Prevention and Health Safe Motherhood/Infant MISSISSIPPI PREGNANCY RISK ASSESSMENT MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $175,000

Promotion

Health MONITORING SYSTEM - COMPONENT A

OF HEALTH
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Line

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Category

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Chronic Disease
Prevention and Health
Promotion

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Emerging and Zoonotic
Infectious Diseases

Environmental Health

Sub-Category

School Health

Tobacco

Tobacco - PPHF

Advance Molecular
Detection (AMD)

Antibiotic Resistance
Initiative

Emerging Infectious
Diseases

Epi and Lab Capacity
Program - PPHF

Food Safety

Asthma

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2016 Grants Detail Profile Report for

Mississippi

Grantee Project Title

COORDINATED PREVENTIVE HEALTH PROJECT
ENHANCED

MISSISSIPPI TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGIC
PLAN

PPHF 2014: TOBACCO USE PREVENTION PUBLIC
HEALTH APPROACHES FOR ENSURING QUITLINE

CAPACITY

PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING
EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH

PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING
EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH

PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING
EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH

PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING
EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH

PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING
EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH

COLLECTION OF RANDOM SAMPLE TELEPHONE

INTERVIEW DATA FOR THE BEHAVIORAL RISK
FACTOR SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM SURVEY IN
MISSISSIPPI.

Grantee Name

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

MS ST DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

Grantee City

Jackson

Jackson

Jackson

Jackson

Jackson

Jackson

Jackson

Jackson

Jackson

Grantee
County

Hinds

Hinds

Hinds

Hinds

Hinds

Hinds

Hinds

Hinds

Hinds

FY2016

Amount

$175,747

$743,471

$188,342

$6,000

$408,126

$32,456

$459,195

$87,181

$23,472
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Total: $35,928,062
_ . : . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
. MISSISSIPPI COMPREHENSIVE ASTHMA CONTROL MS ST DEPARTMENT .
30 Environmental Health Asthma PROGRAM OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $500,000
. Lead Poisoning Prevention MS ST DEPARTMENT :
31 Environmental Health - PPHE MISSISSIPPI LEAD POISONING PREVENTION OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $136,231
. . : PROMOTING ADOLESCENT HEALTH THROUGH
32 Hg/T/'fgai'T\grg'rerepnﬁ}gf' Prgloergﬁjgca:'év@gimh SCHOOL-BASED HIV/STD PREVENTION AND MSOSFT D AR TMENT Jackson Hinds $254,317
SCHOOL-BASED SURVEILLANCE
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS COMPREHENSIVE HIV PREVENTION PROJECT FOR MS ST DEPARTMENT .
33 'STIand TB Prevention  Prevention and Research HEALTH DEPTS OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $3,030,531
34 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepattis, Domestic HIV/AIDS IMPRVG STD PRGRMS THRU ASSMT, ASSRNCE, =~ MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $106.142
STl and TB Prevention = Prevention and Research PLCY DEV & PREV STRAT OF HEALTH ’
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MS ST DEPARTMENT .
35  'ST|and TB Prevention. . Prevention and Research MEDICAL MONITORING PROJECT (MMP) OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $424,269
. . : MISSISSIPPI TUBERCULOSIS PREVENTION,
36 |HIVIAIDS, Viral Hepatitis, | Domestic HIVIAIDS CONTROL, AND ELIMINATION AND LABORATORY S ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $18,637
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research COOPp OF HEALTH
. o : MISSISSIPPI TUBERCULOSIS PREVENTION,
37 Hg/'ll'fgiT\grglreHveepnﬁ[glr?' Prg/‘;”r:t?jﬁcamv@';irch CONTROL, AND ELIMINATION AND LABORATORY = MS SBEEEQ'EIMENT Jackson Hinds $55,910
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MS ST DEPARTMENT .
38 'ST|and TB Prevention.  Prevention and Research ~ VATIONAL HIV SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM (NHSS) OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $659,267
39 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS VIRAL HEPATITIS - PREVENTION AND MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $9.155
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research SURVEILLANCE OF HEALTH '
. o : COMPREHENSIVE HIGH-IMPACT HIV PREVENTION .
40 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, ~ Domestic HIV/IAIDS PROJECTS FOR COMMUNITY-BASED MY BROTHER S Ridgeland Madison $350,000
STl and TB Prevention Prevention and Research KEEPER, INC
ORGANIZATIONS
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MY BROTHER'S : .
41 ST and TB Prevention.  Prevention and Research  PS11-003 MINORITY AIDS RESEARCH INITIATIVE KEEPER, INC Ridgeland Madison $65,655
. o : THE SUPPORTING HEALTHIER INTELLIGENT .
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Domestic HIV/AIDS MY BROTHER'S : :
42 oT) and TB Prevention Prevention and Research EMPOWERING LIFE DECISIONS AND THE KEEPER, INC Ridgeland Madison $164,055
THROUGH RE
43 HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Sexually Transmitted IMPRVG STD PRGRMS THRU ASSMT, ASSRNCE,  MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $1.263.138

STl and TB Prevention Infections (STIs) PLCY DEV & PREV STRAT OF HEALTH
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Total: $35,928,062
, : : . Grantee
Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City County Amount
. o MISSISSIPPI TUBERCULOSIS PREVENTION,
44 HIVIAIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Tuberculosis (TB) CONTROL, AND ELIMINATION AND LABORATORY ~ MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $156,056
STl and TB Prevention CoOP OF HEALTH
. . MISSISSIPPI TUBERCULOSIS PREVENTION,
45 Hg/T/'f;?]‘;"T\grg'rerepn"’ggf' Tuberculosis (TB) CONTROL, AND ELIMINATION AND LABORATORY = MS SI)E E'EQFSL"ENT Jackson Hinds $468,168
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, . . VIRAL HEPATITIS - PREVENTION AND MS ST DEPARTMENT .
46 'STIand TB Prevention Viral Hepatitis SURVEILLANCE OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $102,234
47 Immunization and Immunization Program  MISSISSIPPI IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINE GRANT ™S ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $528,977
Respiratory Diseases OF HEALTH
Immunization and Immunization Program - MS ST DEPARTMENT .
48 Respiratory Diseases PPHE MISSISSIPPI IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINE GRANT OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $2,202,322
PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
49 Immunization and Immunization Program - CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $81 053
Respiratory Diseases PPHF EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO OF HEALTH ’
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH
Immunization and Influenza/Influenza MS ST DEPARTMENT .
50 Respiratory Diseases Planning and Response MISSISSIPPI IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINE GRANT OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $159,040
PPHF 2014 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY
51 Immunization and Influenza/Influenza CAPACITY-BUILDING & STRENGTHENING MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $112.335
Respiratory Diseases Planning and Response EPIDEMIOLOGY, LABORATORY & HEALTH INFO OF HEALTH '
SYSTEMS CAPACITY IN STATE & LOCAL HLTH
Injury Prevention and . . MS ST DEPARTMENT :
52 Control Intentional Injury SEXUAL VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND EDUCATION OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $379,230
Occupational Safety and ' Other Occupational Safety STATE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY MS ST DEPARTMENT :
53 Health and Health Research SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $130,000
Public Health SURVEILLANCE, INTERVENTION, AND REFERRAL
54 Preparedness and Immediate Zika Virus TO SERVICES ACTIVITIES FOR INFANTS WITH MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $200.000
pRes onse Response - OPHPR MICROCEPHALY OR OTHER ADVERSE OUTCOMES OF HEALTH ’
P LINKED WITH THE ZIKA VIRUS
Public Health Public Health Emergency
55 Preparedness and Preparedness Cooperative TP12-1201 HPP AND PHEP COOPERATIVE MS ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $6,186,134

Response

Agreement

AGREEMENTS

OF HEALTH
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Total: $35,928,062

Line Category Sub-Category Grantee Project Title Grantee Name Grantee City %(?Srtﬁs Amount
Surveillance COLLECTION OF RANDOM SAMPLE TELEPHONE
Public Health Scientific U ' INTERVIEW DATA FOR THE BEHAVIORAL RISK ~ MS ST DEPARTMENT .
56 Services (PHSS) Epidemiology, and PH FACTOR SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM SURVEY IN OF HEALTH Jackson Hinds $241,129
Informatics
MISSISSIPPI.
57 Vaccines for Children Vaccines for Children  MISSISSIPPI IMMUNIZATION AND VACCINE GRANT M3 ST DEPARTMENT Jackson Hinds $662,730
Total $35,928,062

About the Data

Data Included

The grants and cooperative agreements data in this report include actions awarded (i.e., obligated funds) domestically in fiscal year 2016 (FY16; 10/1/15 to 9/30/16) from CDC’s annual appropriation.
Because the data includes funds obligated in FY16, it may include funding authorized through legislation passed in previous years, but only the amount actually obligated in FY16.

The funding data is categorized by CDC budget line (i.e., by which CDC appropriation account was used to make the investment), as shown in the FY16 CDC Operating Plan at
https://www.cdc.gov/budget/fy2016/operating-plans.html.

Data Excluded

This data does not include any CDC expenditures, such as contracts, personnel, direct assistance, or other CDC operational and administrative costs.

The value of vaccines purchased and provided to states, cities, and territories by CDC through the Vaccines for Children Program are excluded. Information on the value of vaccine purchases by
jurisdiction is available in a separate report each year on the CDC Grant Funding Profiles site at https://www.cdc.gov/FundingProfiles/, starting with FY14.

The following grants and cooperative agreements data were outside the scope of this profile and were excluded: funding of International activities, Reimbursable Agreements (funds from other federal
agencies to support their missions), Cooperative Research and Development Agreements, Royalties, User Fees and Intra-Departmental Delegation of Authority funds (e.g., fund transfers to CDC from

DHHS, including the HHS Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund and the Hospital Preparedness Program), Gifts and Donations, Global Health funds, and Buildings and Facilities funds.
Therefore, this data does not reflect CDC’s total appropriations in any given area.
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Data Sources

Funding Data - CDC Office of Financial Resources (for grants and cooperative agreement data) and the CDC National Center for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases (for Vaccines For Children data)
United States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico - the 2010 U.S. Census, updated with 2016 estimates at https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest.html
For all other geographies - 2016 estimates for population are from The World Factbook at https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/resources/the-world-factbook/index.html

Data Interpretation and Use

These data are useful as a snapshot of CDC grant and cooperative agreement funding provided to grantees within states and territories by CDC budget line. However, caution should be used in
interpreting variations across years or jurisdictions. Several of the reasons for variations are (1) the amounts, purpose, and focus of funding provided by Congress each year can vary, and (2) changes in
national and/or CDC/ATSDR priorities and strategies due to factors such as urgent and emerging health threats and changes in population health status and needs. In terms of funding opportunities, (1)
not all eligible entities apply for every program opportunity, (2) most federal funding is awarded via a competitive or merit-based process and not all eligible entities that apply are funded for every
program, and (3) some funding is allocated according to a pre-set formula (such as per capita allocation or a need-based funding allocation), which is sometimes specified in law.

Users of this site and data should be aware of various factors that make comparisons of data between jurisdictions and by per capita difficult to interpret and may lead to inaccurate conclusions in the
absence of more in-depth study. Some of those factors include the following:

o CDC has many different grant types with differing application eligibility and award criteria such as population disease burden, per capita formula-based, competitive based on proposal
merit, non-competitive, etc.

o Awards made to an entity will typically reflect the geographic location of the entity’s official business or billing address such as a State capitol for a State government award. The
awards therefore will not reflect the actual geographic application of the funds by the grantee in carrying out the purpose of the grant.

o CDC makes awards to various national associations that carry out national public health programs that have nationwide impact; however, the awards will be reflected in the
geographic jurisdiction of the association’s main office.

o In addition, there may be variation across years for where a program/activity resides in CDC’s organizational and budget structure. Funding sources linked to a particular
program/activity may also vary year-to-year. Therefore, it is possible for a multi-year project to fall into one category or sub-category one year and into another the next. In
addition, funding categories may be added or deleted as CDC’s budget changes year to year (e.g., funding categories are deleted because their shorter-term funding sources
expire). This makes 1:1 comparisons of one year’s set of projects to another year’s set of projects under each category or sub-category achallenge.
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For More Information
= CDC Budget https://www.cdc.gov/Budget/
= CDC Funding https://www.cdc.gov/funding/
« CDC-INFO call 800-CDC-INFO (800-232-4636) TTY: (888) 232-6348 or use online form at
https://wwwn.cdc.gov/dcs/ContactUs/Form
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